HMS, Inc.

HAZARD MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC,
PO Box 576848
Modesto, CA 95357-6848
(209) 551-2000 + (209) 575-5657 Fax

March 4, 2009

Stan Dobbs, Interim Bond Director
Solano County Community College
4000 Suisun Valley Road

Fairfield, CA 94534

Dear Mr. Dobbs,

This letter contains a report on an asbestos sampling exercise conducted by Hazard Management
Services, Inc. at the Theater, Building 1200, on your Solano County Community College
campus. You requested that we collect a few cursory samples of various building materials to get
an idea about abatement implications associated with an upcoming renovation project. Before
any renovation can occur a complete and thorough inspection would be necessary.

This inspection was conducted by James E Sharp and Tina Markley, of HMS, Inc. on 2/25/09. A
copy of Mr Sharp’s Cal/OSHA certification is attached.

Procedures :
At your request we collected samples from only the major components of the building. This

included wall and ceiling surfaces, flooring, HVAC tape and sealants, baseboards and acoustic
ceiling tiles. Plaster and drywall systems were tested on walls and ceilings, the major type of 2' X
4' false ceiling tiles was tested as well as two types of 12" vinyl floor tiles and mastic. Roofing
-materials were also collected.

A total of only 13 samples was collected and sent to Forensic Analytical Specialties, Inc. for
analysis by polarized Jight microscopy. Forensic is accredited by the National Voluntary
Laboratory Accreditation Program for this type of analysis. A copy of it’s documentation is
attached.

Results

All drywall samples contained asbestos in the skim coat and Joint compound. It must be
classified as hazardous, asbestos-contained waste, Floor tiles and most of the tile mastic algo
contained asbestos. Single samples from plaster, one type of 2' X 4' false ceiling panel, brown
baseboard and mastic, three roof samples and two duct tape samples all were negative for

asbestos. '

As noted before this was not a complete inspection. Additional samples will have to be taken to
comply with regulatory requirements. There were numerous small quantity items which will
require sampling plus the plaster and the roofing will require some confirmation samples.
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Stan Dobbs, Interim Bond Director
Solano County Community College

I did not quantify materials during this evaluation due to its cursory nature. Therefore, I cannot
give an estimate of abatement costs. However, if all the drywall and flooring is asbestos-
containing, and it probably is, abatement costs wil] easily exceed $150,000. Of course, if less
than all the drywall must be removed costs would be less,

You should also advise all personnel in this building about the drywall and the vinyl floor tile
results, Moving the heavy equipment and stage props have damaged some sections of drywall
producing some friable materials, Water damage, particularly in the Green Room area, also has
produced damaged areas of drywall. 1t is important to avoid further contact or water problems.

Comments
L. The area shown in picture No. 1 shows water damage to the plaster ceiling in the scating

area of the Auditorium. One small piece has already fallen and the plaster was wet from
recent rains at the time of our visit. While this plaster does not contain asbestos, the
potential for further deterioration increases with each rain storm,

2. The ceiling tiles and the walls above and below the ceiling tiles in the Green Room show
damage and mold growth. See picture Nos. 4 and 5. While the saturated ceiling tile may
fail the walls are water damaged but are intact.

If you have any questions please call (209) 551-2000.

Sincerely,
James E Sharp

Cal/OSHA 05-3819
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BUILDING 1200
PICTURES LOG

Water damage on plaster ceiling in auditorium seafing area

Water damaged drywall next to upstair Control Room

Water damaged ceiling tiles and drywall in Green Room next to stage.

Mold growth on walls above water damaged tiles in Green Room,










Forensic Analytical Final Report

Bulk Asbestos Analysis

(EPA Method 600/R-93-116, Visual Area Estimation)

Hazard Mgmt Services - Modesto Client ID: 1146
- Jim Sharp Report Number: B121897
PO Box 576848 Date Reccived; 02/27/09
Date Analyzed:  03/02/09
Modesto, CA 95357-6848 : Date Printed: 03/02/09
First Reported:  03/02/09

Job ID/Site:  M09-024 - Bldg 1200, Solano County Comm. College FASI Job ID: 1146

Total Samnples Submitted: 13

Date(s) Collected: 02/26/2009 Total Samples Analyzed: 13

Asbestos Percent in Asbestos  Percent in Asbestos  Percent in

Sample ID Lab Number Type Layer Type Layer Type Layer
HMS-M09-024-1 10844625

Layer: White Drywall ND

Layer: Off-White Skimcoat/Joint Compound Chrysotile 2%

Layer: szi

 HMS-M09-024-2 10844626
Layer: White Drywall
Layer: Off-White Skimcoat/Joint Compound Chrysotile

Layer: Paint

HMS-M09-024-3
Layer: White Drywall ND
Layer: Oft-White Skimcoat/Joint Compound Chrysotile 2%
Layer: Paint ND

10844627

10844628

HMS-M09-024-4
Layer: White Tape

HMS-M09-024-5 10844629

Layer: White Tape

10
HMS-M09-024-6
VrL_a_yEr:ﬁ White Plaster

10844630

1 of 2

3777 Depot Road, Suite 409, Hayward, CA 94545 / Telephone: (510) 887-8828 {800) 827-FASI / Fax: (510) 887-4218




Report Number: BI121897
Client Name: Hazard Mgmt Services - Modesto Date Printed: 03/02/09
Asbestos Percentin  Asbestos  Percent in Asbestos  Percent in
Sample ID Lab Number Type Layer Type Layer. Type Layer
HMS-M09-024-7 10844631
Layer: Beige Fibrous Material ND

Layer: Paint

HMS-M09-024-8 10844632
Layer: Beige Tile

Layer: Black Mastic

HMS-M09-024-9
Layer: Beige Tile

10844633

HMS-M09-024-10
Layer: Brown Non-Fibrous Material
Layer: Brown Mastic

10844634

HNMS-M09-024-11
Layer: Stones
Layer: Black Tar
Layer: Black Felt

10844635

10844636

10844637

. Chrysotile

2%

Chrysotile 5%

Chrysotile 2%

ND

James Flores, Laboratory Supervisor, Hayward Laboratory

Note: Limit of Quantification (‘LOQ") = 1%. 'Trace' denotes the presence of asbestos below the LOQ. 'ND' = ‘None Detected'.
Analytical results and reports are generated by Forensic Analytical at the request of and for the exclusive use of the person or entity (client) named on such report, Results, reports or
copies of same will not be released by Forensic Analytical to any third party without prior wrillen request from client, This Teport applies only to the sample(s) tested, Supporting
laboratory documentation is available upon request. This report must not be reproduced except In full, unless approved by Forensic Analytical. The client is solely responsible for the
use and interpretation of test results and reporls requesled (tomn Forensic Analytical. This report must niot be used by the client lo ¢laim product endorsement by NVLAP or any other
agency of the U.S. Governnent. Forensic Analytical is nol able (o assess the degree of hazard resulling from malerials analyzed. Forensic Analytical reserves the tight to dispose of
all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according (0 all state and federal puidelines, unless otherwise specified. All samples were received in accepteble condition unless

otherwise noted.
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HAZARD MANAGEMEN T SERVICES, INC

BULK Material Analysis Request Form
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James E Sharp

!

o

has attended the eight-hour

AHERA Refresher Course for Asbestos Coniractors and Supervisor
and has completed the requisite training for asbestos accreditation under TSCA Title I

May 13, 2008

RSl
(el a

il

Certificate number: HMSCSR07 \m&« Chadl ¢ §

Ip

Valid until: Mav 13, 2009 Michael C Sha

. CAC, DHS, I/S/M, MCSE NT 4.0+1
Cal/OSHA approval number: _ CA-025-04 AHERA Training Director
Hazard Management Services, Inc.




Vianagement Services, Inc.

This is to confirm that

James E Sharp

has attended the four-hour

AHERA Refresher Course for Asbestos Inspectors
and has completed the requisite training for asbestos accreditation under TSCA Title IT

January 28, 2008
Certificate number: 58 | | \N&h\\\\\\%

N 7 f rd
Valid until: _ January 28, 2009 Michae] C. Sharp

CAC, DHS I/5/M, MCSE NT 4.0+
Cal/OSHA approval number: _ CA-025-06 AHERA Training Director

Hazard Management Services, Inc.




STATEOF CALIFORNIA - Arnolg Schwarzenegger, Governor

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH

ASBESTOS CONSULTANT and TRAINER APPROVAL UNIT

2211 Park Towne Circle, Suite 1
Sacramenic, CA 95825
Tel: (916) 574-2983 Fax: (216) 483-0572

5060138197 279

Hazard Management Services May 28, 2008 -

James E §harp
P. O. Box 574848
Modesto "CA 95357-46848

Dear Certified Asbestos Consuitant or Technician:

Enclosed is your certification card. To maintain your certification, please abide
by the ruies printed on the back of the certification card.

Your certification is valid for a period of one year. If you wish to renew your
certification, you must apply for renewal at least 60 days before the expiration
date shown on your card. [8 CCR 341.15(h)(1)].

Please hold and do not send copies of your required AHERA refresher renewal
certificates to our office until you apply for renewal of your certification.
Certificates must be kept current if you are actively working as a CAC or CSST.
The grace period”is only for those who are not actively working as-a GAC or
CSST.

Please inform our office at the above address, fax number or actu@dir.ca.gov of
any changes in your contact/mailing information within 15 days of the change.

Sincerely,

QA (A

Jeff Ferrell ‘ State of California

Senior Industrial Hygienist Division of Occupational Safety and Health
Certified Site Surveillance Technician

JF/ms James E Sharp

Name

Certification Nao.__05-3819
Expires on __06/16/09

This certficalion svas issued by the Oivision of
Occupational Salety and Health as authorized by
Sections 7180 el seq. of lhe Business and
Piclessions Code.

Attachment: Certification Card
cc: File

[Renewal — Card Attached Revised 8/29/05)




| [’-L @ " National Voluntary
NV @ Laboratory Accreditation Program

SCOPE OF ACCREDITATION TO ISO/IEC 17025:2005

Forensic Analytieal Laboratories, Inc.
3777 Depot Road, Suite 409
Hayward, CA 945452761
Mr. David Sandusky
Phone: 510-887-8828 Fax: 510-887-4218
E~Mail: Daves@forensica.com
URL: http://www.forensica.com

BULK ASBESTOS FIBER ANALYSIS (PLM) NVLAP LAB CODE 101459-0

NVLAP Code  Designation / Description

[8/A0] EPA-600/M4-82-020: Interim Method for the Determination of Asbestos in Bulk Insulation
Samples

2008-07-01 through 2009-06-30 Hett, o Porvce s

Effective dafes For the National Insiiute of Standards and Technology

Page 1 of 1 NVLAP-D1S (REV. 2005-05-19)




